

Department of Public Works

Permit Operations and Right of Way Enforcement 201 W. Colfax Avenue, Dept. 507

Denver, CO 80202

P: 720-865-2782 F: 720-865-3280

www.denvergov.org/pwprs

REQUEST FOR RESOLUTION TO DEDICATE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO:

Karen Walton, City Attorney's Office

FROM:

Robert J. Duncanson R.E., Engineering Manager II

Right-of-Way Services

DATE:

April 21, 2015

ROW #:

2015-0097-04

SCHEDULE #:

0526512012000 and 0526512028000

TITLE:

This request is to dedicate a City owned land as Public alley.

Located near the intersection of S. Gilpin at Harvard Gulch between W. Wesley and W. Vassar.

SUMMARY:

Request for a Resolution for laying out, opening and establishing certain real property as part of the

system of thoroughfares of the municipality; i.e. as Public Alley.

It is requested that the above subject item be placed on the Mayor-Council Agenda for the next available date.

Therefore, you are requested to initiate Council action to dedicate a parcel of existing City owned land for Public Right-of-Way purposes as Public Alley. The land is described as follows.

INSERT PARCEL DESCRIPTION ROW (2015-0097-04-0001) HERE.

A map of the area to be dedicated is attached.

RD/JL/BLV

cc: Asset Management, Steve Wirth

City Councilperson & Aides, Chris Nevitt District #7

City Council Staff, Shelley Smith

Environmental Services, David Erickson

Public Works, Manager's Office, Alba Castro

Public Works, Manager's Office, Angela Casias

Public Works, Right-of-Way Engineering Services, Rob Duncanson

Department of Law, Karen Aviles

Department of Law, Brent Eisen

Department of Law, Caroline Martin

Public Works Survey, John Clarke

Public Works Survey, Paul Rogalla

Owner: City and County of Denver

Project file folder 2015-0097-04

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to Angela Casias

at Angela.Casias@DenverGov.org by 12:00 pm on Monday.

					Date of Request:	April 21, 2015
Please mark one:	☐ Bill Request	or	Resoluti	on Request		
Is this request:	A new contract*	☐ A contract a	mendment*	or	Neither ■ Nei	
*If this request is a	contract or an amend	ment, is it:				
☐ A reve	nue agreement or	☐ An expendi	ture agreement			
Contract (Control Number:					
Contract T Costs (if th	Cerms/Dates: iis is a contract amend ation may delay process		ıde the original	cost, additio	nal cost and new to	tal. Failure to provide
	n for the City Council tract, amendment, lease uest)					
	s to dedicate a City own the intersection of S. C			V. Wesley an	d W. Vassar.	
2. Requesting Ag	ency: PW Right of Wa	ay Engineering				
Name: BaPhone: 72		• /				
questions) Name: An Phone: 72			is item at Mayor	Council and	attend first and secon	nd reading to answer
5. Background or	the request:					
	Resolution for laying olity; i.e. as Public Alley		stablishing certain	n real proper	ty as part of the syste	em of thoroughfares of
6. Please complet A. Locati	te the following fields: on: 2480 S. Gilpin					
	ed Council District:	Dist. 7 Chris Nev	vitt			
7. Is there any co	ntroversy surroundin _i	g this ordinance?	Please explain.			
	1	To be completed i	by Mayor's Legis	lative Team:		<u> </u>
SIRE Tracking Num		•	3	Date Ente		



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Project Title: 2015-0097-04 Dedication S. Gilpin at Harvard Gulch between W. Wesley and W. Vassar

Description of Proposed Project: This request is to dedicate a City owned land as Public alley Located near the intersection of S. Gilpin at Harvard Gulch between W. Wesley and W. Vassar

Explanation of why the public right-of-way must be utilized to accomplish the proposed project: Dedicating City owned land to Public Right of Way, from the vacant parcel program approved through City Council.

Has a Temp MEP been issued, and if so, what work is underway: N/A

What is the known duration of an MEP: N/A

Will land be dedicated to the City if the vacation goes through: N/A

Will an easement be placed over a vacated area, and if so explain: N/A

Will an easement relinquishment be submitted at a later date: N/A

Additional information: This land was deeded to the City and County of Denver for the purpose of dedicating it as Public Right-of-Way.



Public Alley S. Gilpin, S. Willams, Harvard Gulch, Wesley



Denver County (Boundary)
Street Centerline

// Interstate

N Other

Parcels Block Numbers

Lots/Blocks (Base Map)

mask 2012_Denver.jp2.iri

Denver County (Shaded)
Denver County

Adams County
Arapahoe County

Jefferson County

Street Centerline

Public Alley S. Gilpin, S. Willams, Harvard Gulch, Wesley



Jefferson County

Denver County

Denver County (Shaded) 2012_Denver.jp2.iri

Parcel 1

A portion of a parcel of land conveyed to the City & County of Denver by Treasurer Deed, recorded on the 1st of December 1948, in Book 6476, Page 78, in the City and County of Denver, Clerk & Recorder's Office, located in the Southeast 1/4 of Section 26, Township 4 South, Range 68 West of the Sixth Principal Meridian, City and County of Denver, State of Colorado. Being more particularly described as follows:

Lot Twenty-Four (24) Inclusive, in Block Fifty-One (51), Evanston Second Filing.

Parcel 2

A parcel of land conveyed to the City & County of Denver by Quit Claim Deed, recorded on the 7th of July, in Book 9619, Page 524, in the City and County of Denver, Clerk & Recorder's Office, located in the Southeast 1/4 of Section 26, Township 4 South, Range 68 West of the Sixth Principal Meridian, City and County of Denver, State of Colorado. Being more particularly described as follows:

That part of Lot 23, Block 51, Evanston Second Filing, Located within boundaries described as follows: Beginning at the southeast corner of said Lot 23; thence northerly along the east line of said Lot a distance of 10 feet; thence southwesterly to the south line of said Lot and 10 feet westerly of the southwest corner of said Lot; thence easterly to the point of beginning.

12.1		ents, That, whereas,			Vacanta
ote Thenty	Two (22) to Twenty on Second Filing			TITEV-UNA	
	on Second Filing	*			
				*	
,		***************************************	*		

9.32; and when npaid at the date in the said Gity and Cirtue of the autho 14th day of Revenue croffi	and County of Denver, and east, the taxes assessed upon of the sale hereinafter name county of Denver, did on the rity vested in him by law, November, A cio Treasurer, en the City	n said real property for ed; and whereas, the Man the <u>8th</u> day of <u>1</u> at (an adjourned sale) to D. 19.33, expose to po and County aforesaid, in	the year ajoresant, ager of Revenue ex- pecember ne sale begun and public sale, at the off substantial conformi	officio Treasurer of A. D. 1933. by ublicly held on the ice of the Manager ty with the require-	
ents of the statute	e in such case made and pr ind costs then due and ren	ornaed, the similarity project	real property: and	phereas, at the time	
ad blace atomacaid			stee the second section in	LING	
ity and County of	of	and State	e of Colorado, havin	ig bid on the above	
secuibed becharts	the cum of		Mark professional and a second	Dollars,	
rd	Cents, being the	whole amount of taxes, in	iterest and costs ther	due and remaining	
ipaid upon said re	eal property, for that year	cept interest when the eni	sum at the rate)[ber	
ent. per annum jo conths, and at the er cent. per annur	r the first six months and rate of per in for the third year, and to have the said taxes into	cent. per annum for the se he said rate of juterest be	cond year, and at thing the lowest rate on the said property	e rate of	
summers of the con	d cum haning been made to	to the say	d Manager of Never	the ex-officio 1 reas	
rer, the said prope AND, WHE	erty was stricken off to REAS, The said	D 10 117 - 1	a considerate of the	did on the	
day of	REAS, The said	U. 19 duly assign the interest in said transcript	to	ame of property as	-1
oresaid, arid all	THE GILLS, LILLE GILL	of the City and	County of		. 1
AND, WHE	REAS, The said	D 19 duly accion th	e certificate of sale of	did on the	100
ind and all	rights, title and inter	est in and to said property	y to	God o sale consequences	
	of the City on	d County of	and State of	g g	
ids were offered of fered to pay the nue ex-officio Tre roperty was by the ricken off to the sid City and Cou	or made by any person or said taxes, interest and cost assurer having become satisfie then Manager of Reversaid City and County of Inty of Denver in accordance	persons for the said property strapon the said property sfied that no sale of said p une ex-officio Treasurer of Denver, and the certificate acce with the statute in such	perty, and no person for that year, and to roperty could be had the said City and to of sale was duly is a case made and provident of the said always is hear and always is the case made and provident of the said always is said always in said always is said always in said always is said always in said alwa	n or persons having the Manager of Rev- the therefore the said County of Denver, sued therefor to the wided. Manager of Revenue	
x-officio Treasure	r, and in conformity with	an order of the noard of	uly entered of recon	on the	
s aforesaid to said	l City and County, and a	it its rights, title and inten	at in such property	icia by virtue of said	

		and State of	/	for the sum of	
,	ounty of			Dollars	
	A .				
AND WHE	EREAS The said day of and oil				
lid on the	day of	A. D. 19	duly assign the	certificate of the sale	
the said prope	Try as ajoresula, instanti.	I also Chies	and Course of	1	
nd State of	Try as aforesaid, and all.	A Table Town	k k		
AND, WHI	REAS, The said	A D 19	duly assign the	certificate of the sale	
id on the	rty as inforestid, and all.	rights, title	and interest in and	to said property to	
		of the City	tist Country Uj	22	P
AND WILL	PRRAS The wid	CALL AND COUNTY	COL DOMEST		
AND, WHI	Try as Afpresaid, and all. ERBAS, The said nt taxes on said property in the Hundres Line.	is the amount of	ilars and Elenty	Equal 87 Cents; 2	er ang
and subsucce and	e than three years have el	speed since the date of the	said sale, and the s	and property, or any	
ma whereas, mor	Line and some of the ref	speed since the date of the rom as provided by law.			8000
part thereof, have	ANDE DECAT ACTOCCIMENT MIGHET		A STATE OF THE PARTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY	AND STREET IN THE PERSON OF	The state of the s

of the CITY & County of Colondo, of the first part, and

9 59 All '68

RECORDED III: 9819 524 F. J. SERAFINI CLERK AND RECORDER

9

9

9

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, A MUNICIPAL a corporation organished and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of

, of the second parts COLORADO

DENVER

WIFNAISSETH, That the said parti ES of the first part, for DECEMBER MERCHANT MERCHANT

PERFERIT GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATIONS of the first part in hand paid by the said party of the second part, the receipt whereof is hereby confessed and acknowledged, hat E remised, released, sold, conveyed and QUIT CLAIMED, and by to the said part I ES remise, release, sell, convey and QUIT CLAIM unto the said party of the second part, its successors and assigns forever, all the right, title, interest, claim and demand which the said parti E8 of the REAL PROPERTY

and State of

first part have in and to the following described and State of Colorado, to wit: situate, lying and being in the CITY & County of DENYER

THAT PART OF LOT 23, BLOCK 51, EVANSTON SECOND FILING, LOCATED WITHIN BOUNDARIES DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: ".

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 23; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT A DISTANCE OF 10 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT AND 10 FEET WESTERLY OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT; .. THENCE EASTERLY TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

TO HAYE AND TO HOLD the same, together with all and singular the appurtenances and privileges thereunto belonging or in anywise thereunto appertaining, and all the estate, right, title, interest and claim whatsoever, of the said part 1 ES of the first part, either in law or equity, to the only proper use, benefit and behoof of the said party of the second part, its successors and assigns forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The said part I ES of the first part ha VE hereunto set THE i Shand 8 and scal S the day and year first above written.

Signed, Scaled and Delivered in the Presence of

(SEAL)

[SEAL]

CITY AND County of DEN County of DENVER

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 65 by U. W. KIMMAL AND HELENE G. KIMMAL.

07 C37

"nig Commission empires Cel. 21, 1963

and official seal.

INDEXED .

PLATTED 24-6

\$